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INTENDED USE
· This appliance is not intended for use by people who have reduced physical, sensory 
  or mental capabilities or lack knowledge to use this appliance unless they are given 
  supervision or instruction by a responsible person.
· Use this appliance only for intended household purposes as described in this User Manual.

BEFORE USING THIS
APPLIANCE READ ALL
INSTRUCTIONS AND
CAUTIONARY MARKINGS
IN YOUR USER MANUAL
AND ON THE APPLIANCE

DANGER SPECIFICATIONS

Model

Voltage

Rated Power

Water Tank Volume

Mist Output

Working Time on a Full Tank

Recommended Room Size

Noise

PE-AH017

220-240V~ 50/60Hz

20W

4L / 1.06Gal

100ml/h (Low) 

200ml/h (Medium)

300ml/h (High)

14~30h

10-30 m² / 107-322 ft²

≤28dB

DO NOT touch or hold the
mains plug with wet hands.

DO NOT block or cover the
nozzle while in operation.

DO NOT let children or pets
play with this appliance.

READ AND 
SAVE THESE 
INSTRUCTIONS

ELECTRICITY SAFETY
·  To avoid fire hazard, NEVER put the cord under rugs, near heat registers, radiator, 
   stoves or heaters.
·  DO NOT use this appliance if the cord has been damaged to avoid fire or electric hazard.
·  Keep the cord out of heavy traffic areas and where it will not be tripped over.

RELATED TO USE
· Always place this appliance on a firm, flat and level surface to avoid dropping or tilt.
· Always place this appliance 2 feet (60 cm) above the floor, 12 inches (30 cm) away from 
  the wall or wooden furniture.
· DO NOT move this appliance while it is on. 
· DO NOT attempt to repair any parts on this appliance. Doing so will void your warranty. 
  The inside of this appliance contains no user serviceable parts. All servicing should be performed 
  by qualified personnel only.
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KNOWING YOUR 
HUMIDIFIER

02

Packaging List 
· 1 x Top-Fill Ultrasonic Cool Mist Humidifier 
· 3 x Aroma Pad (1 pre-installed)
· 3 x Dustproof Sponge (1 pre-installed)
· 1 x User Manual

Product Diagram

Air Outlet

Control Panel

Water Floater

Atomizer

Mist Tube

Nozzle

Power Cord

LED Display

Water Tank

Tank Cover

Water Reservoir

Air Inlet/ 
Essential 
Oil Tray
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USING YOUR
HUMIDIFIER 

03

Control Panel

Power ON/OFF

Tap to power 
On/Off.

Mist Level 
Adjustment

Tap to select 
low/medi-
um/high mist 
levels. 

Timer Setting

Tap to cycle 
through 
1h-2h-…12h-
Cancel Timer 
Setting. 

Sleep Mode

Tap to 
enter/exit 
sleep mode.

Night Light

· Tap to turn 
on/off night 
light.
· Long press to 
adjust 
brightness.

Auto Mode

Tap to 
enable/disable 
auto mode.

Note: LED display and night light will be off in sleep mode. Tap any 
button to light up the display. 



2.1.

· When AUTO mode is activated, the appliance will auto enter standby 
  mode at 65% humidity and auto start working at lower than 60% humidity. 
  Low, medium or high mist level will be activated automatically based on 
  the environmental humidity.
· DO NOT directly drip essential oil into water tank.
· DO NOT let water enter mist tube to avoid damaging this appliance.
· Twisting the nozzle can adjust the direction of mist.
· Medium mist level will be activated by default when this appliance
  is turned on again after power interruption.

LED Display Getting Started

Low Water Alarm Humidity/Timer

Auto Mode Sleep Mode

Mist Level 
(LOW/MID/HI)

Connect this humidifier to a power 
source, it will enter standby mode. The 
LED display and night light will be on 
for 2 seconds then off. 

· Filling Water 
Remove the cover, and fill in water 
without exceeding the mist tube.

· Adding Essential Oil
1. Press the essential oil tray to pop it up.
2. Drip some essential oil on the aroma  
     pad.
3. Push back the essential oil tray until  
     securely locked into place.
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Additional Functions GETTING THE MOST FROM HUMIDIFIER

Memory Function

The humidifier is designed with power off memory function. 
Without power interruption, it will remember your last settings 
(except timer setting and night light) once you power it on again. 

Tips: Closing doors and windows is conducive to reaching the desired humidity.

Tank Lift-up Protection

The humidifier will auto shut down in case that the 
tank is lift up. After putting it back, it will restart working.

Low Water Protection

The humidifier will auto shut down because of 
insufficient water. After refilling, it will restart working.

10 Humidifier 11Humidifier



CLEANING AND 
MAINTENANCE

04

· Before cleaning, turn this humidifier off and unplug it.
· Do not let water splash into the air outlet.

· Remove the water tank and its 
  cover to rinse under tap water. 
· Fill some white vinegar or lemon  
  water in the reservoir and let it sit  
  for about 15 minutes, then   
  descale with a cleaning brush.

· Wipe dry with a clean, soft cloth 
  or paper towel.
· Store it in a cool, dry location 
  when not in use for long.

13Humidifier
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TROUBLE-
SHOOTING

05

The humidifier does not work.

There is no air humidification.

There are some white deposits 
in the water reservoir.

 · This appliance will auto shut down if water 
   is insufficient.
 · The water tank isn’t well assembled.
 ·  In auto mode, this appliance will enter 
   standby mode at 65% humidity.

 · Air inlet/outlet is blocked.
 · The water in water reservoir is nearly used up.
 · Your room might have too much ventilation. 
  Close doors and windows.

They are scale. You need to descale this 
appliance regularly. Using purified or distilled 
water can help prevent the formation of scale. 

The mist produces an 
unpleasant smell. 

 · Change water regularly to avoid hard water     
   deposits.
 · Clean this appliance, and leave it at a shady 
   and cool place for 12 hours with the cover 
   detached.

The auto mode is not available. Water has entered the sensor. In this case, the 
medium mist level will be activated automati-
cally. 2-8 hours later, auto mode will be 
available. If not, unplug this appliance and 
contact Paris Rhône Customer Support.
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BENUTZUNG IHRES 
LUFTBEFEUCHTERS

02

18 Humidifier

Lieferumfang
· 1 x Top-Fill Ultraschall Cool Mist Luftbefeuchter
· 3 x Aroma-Pad (1 vorinstalliert)
· 3 x Staubschutzschwamm (1 vorinstalliert)
· 1 x Benutzerhandbuch

Produktabbildung

Luftauslass

Bedienfeld

Wasserfloß

Zerstäuber

Nebelrohr

Düse

Stromkabel

LED-Display

Wassertank

Tankabdeckung

Wasserreservoir

Lufteinlass/
Einsatz für 
ätherisches 
Öl
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LED-DisplayBedienfeld 

EIN- / 
AUSSCHALTEN
Antippen, um 
das Gerät 
ein-/auszus-
chalten.

Nebelstufen-
einstellung

Antippen, um 
die Nebelstufen 
gering/mit-
tel/stark 
einzustellen. 

Timer-Einstellung

Anippen, um 
durch die 
Timer-Einstellun-
gen 1h→2h
→…12h→
Abbrechen zu 
wechseln. 

Schlafmodus

Antippen, um 
den 
Schlafmodus zu 
aktivieren/zu 
deaktivieren.

Nachtlicht

Antippen, um 
das Nachtlicht 
ein-/auszus-
chalten.Drücken 
Sie lange, um 
die Helligkeit 
anzupassen.

Auto-Modus

Antippen, um 
den 
Auto-Modus zu 
aktivieren/zu 
deaktivieren.

Wassermangel-
Alarm

Luftfeuchtigkeit
/Timer

Auto-Modus Schlafmodus

Nebelstufe 
 (LOW/MID/HI)

Hinweis: Das LED-Display und das Nachtlicht sind im Schlafmodus 
ausgeschaltet. Tippen Sie eine beliebige Taste an, um das Display 
einzuschalten.
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2.1.

· Wenn der AUTO-Modus aktiviert ist, schaltet das Gerät bei 65%
 Luftfeuchtigkeit automatisch in den Standby-Modus und nimmt bei einer 
 Luftfeuchtigkeit von unter 60% automatisch den Betrieb wieder auf. Je nach 
 Luftfeuchtigkeit in der Umgebung werden automatisch die Nebelstufen gering, 
 mittel oder stark aktiviert.
· Lassen Sie das ätherische Öl NICHT direkt in den Wassertank tropfen.
· Lassen Sie KEIN Wasser in die Zulaufröhre eindringen, um eine Beschädigung 
  des Geräts zu vermeiden.
· Durch Drehen der Düse können Sie die Richtung des Nebels anpassen.
· Die mittlere Nebelstufe wird standardmäßig aktiviert, wenn das Gerät nach 
  einer Stromunterbrechung wieder eingeschaltet wird.

Erste Schritte Zusätzliche Funktionen

Wenn Sie den Luftbefeuchter an 
eine Stromquelle anschließen, 
schaltet er in den Standby-Modus. 
Das LED-Display und das Nachtlicht 
leuchten 2 Sekunden lang auf und 
gehen dann aus.

· Wasser hinzufügen
Nehmen Sie den Deckel ab und füllen Sie 
Wasser ein, die Wassermenge darf die 
Höhe des Nebelrohrs nicht überschreiten.

· Hinzugeben ätherischer Öle
1.  Drücken Sie auf den Einsatz für 
     ätherisches Öl, damit dieser 
     herausspringt.
2.  Tröpfeln Sie etwas ätherisches Öl auf 
     das Aroma-Pad.
3. Drücken Sie den Einsatz für ätherisches 
    Öl wieder hinein, bis er fest verankert ist.

Speicherfunktion

Der Luftbefeuchter ist mit einer Abschalt-Speicherfunktion 
ausgestattet. Ohne Stromunterbrechung speichert er Ihre letzten 
Einstellungen (außer Timer-Einstellung und Nachtlicht), sobald 
Sie ihn wieder einschalten. 

Schutz bei Anheben des Tanks

Der Luftbefeuchter schaltet sich automatisch aus, sobald der Tank 
angehoben wird. Wird er wieder abgesetzt, nimmt das Gerät den 
Betrieb wieder auf.

Trockengehschutz

Der Luftbefeuchter schaltet sich automatisch ab, wenn 
unzureichend Wasser im Tank ist. Sobald Wasser nachgefüllt wurde, 
nimmt das Gerät den Betrieb wieder auf.
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REINIGUNG 
UND PFLEGE

03

SO NUTZEN SIE DEN LUFTBEFEUCHTER 
AM EFFEKTIVSTEN

Tipps: Das Schließen von Türen und Fenstern hilft, die ideale Luftfeuchtigkeit von 65% zu erreichen.

24 Humidifier



· Schalten Sie den Luftbefeuchter vor der Reinigung aus und ziehen 
  Sie den Netzstecker.
· Lassen Sie kein Wasser in den Luftauslass spritzen.

PROBLEMLÖSUNG

04
·  Nehmen Sie den Wassertank 
   und dessen Deckel ab und 
   spülen Sie beides unter 
   Leitungswasser ab. 
· Füllen Sie etwas weißen Essig 
  oder Zitronenwasser in den 
  Behälter und lassen Sie das 
  Ganze ca. 15 Minuten einwirken. 
  Lösen Sie dann den Kalk mit 
  einer weichen Bürste ab.

· Wischen Sie das Gerät mit 
  einem sauberen, weichen Tuch 
  oder Papiertuch trocken.
· Bewahren Sie es an einem 
  kühlen, trockenen Ort auf, wenn 
  Sie es längere Zeit nicht 
  benutzen.
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Der Luftbefeuchter 
funktioniert nicht.

Es erfolgt keine Luftbefeuchtung.

Es gibt einige weiße 
Ablagerungen im Wasserreservoir.

· Dieses Gerät schaltet sich automatisch ab, 
  wenn unzureichend Wasser im Tank ist.
· Das Wassertank ist nicht richtig montiert.
· Wenn die automatische Nebeleinstellung 
  aktiviert ist, schaltet das Gerät bei 65% 
  Luftfeuchtigkeit in den Standby-Modus.

· Lufteinlass/-auslass sind blockiert.
· Das Wasser im Wasserreservoir ist fast 
  aufgebraucht.
· Ihr Zimmer ist möglicherweise zu stark 
  belüftet. Schließen Sie Türen und Fenster.

Das ist Kalk. Sie müssen dieses Gerät 
regelmäßig entkalken. Die Verwendung von 
gereinigtem oder destilliertem Wasser kann 
dazu beitragen, die Bildung von 
Kalkablagerungen zu verhindern. 

Der Nebel bringt einen 
unangenehmen Geruch mit sich. 

· Wechseln Sie regelmäßig das Wasser, um 
  Schmutzansammlungen im Wasser vorzubeugen.  
· Reinigen Sie das Gerät und lassen Sie es mit 
  abgenommenem Deckel 12 Stunden lang an 
  einem schattigen und kühlen Ort stehen.

Der Auto-Modus ist 
nicht verfügbar. 

Wasser ist in den Sensor gedrungen. In 
diesem Fall wird automatisch die mittlere 
Nebelstufe aktiviert. 2-8 Stunden später steht 
der Auto-Modus wieder zur Verfügung. Falls 
nicht, ziehen Sie den Netzstecker des Geräts 
und kontaktieren bitte den Paris Rhône 
Kundenservice.
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CONNAITRE VOTRE 
HUMIDIFICATEUR

01

Contenu du paquet
· 1 x Humidificateur Ultrasonique à Brume Froide à ouverture de dessus
· 3 x Tampon aromatique (1 pré-installé)
· 3 x Éponge anti-poussière (1 pré-installée)
· 1 x Guide utilisateur

Image du produit

Sortie d’air

Panneau de 
commande

Flotteur

Atomiseur

Tube de brumisation

Buse

Câble 
d’alimentation

Affichage LED

Stockage 
principal d’eau

Couvercle de 
réservoir

Réservoir d’eau

Entrée d’air/
Tiroir à huile 
essentielle
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UTILISATION DE 
L’HUMIDIFICATEUR

02

Panneau de commande

Allumage/
Extinction

Toucher pour 
allumer/étein-
dre.

Niveau de 
brume

Toucher pour 
choisir un niveau 
faible/moy-
en/élevé de 
brumisation. 

Réglage de 
minuteur

Toucher pour 
configurer la 
minuterie 1h→2h
→…12h→
Annuler.

Mode Sommeil

Toucher pour 
activer/désacti-
ver le mode 
Sommeil.

Veilleuse

· Toucher pour 
  activer/désacti
  ver la veilleuse.
· Appui long 
  pour régler la 
  luminosité.

Mode Auto-
matique

Toucher pour 
activer/désacti-
ver le mode 
automatique.

Note: Das LED-Display und das Nachtlicht sind im Schlafmodus 
ausgeschaltet. Tippen Sie eine beliebige Taste an, um das Display 
einzuschalten.
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2.1.

· Lorsque le mode AUTO est activé, l’appareil passe automatiquement en 
  mode veille à 65 % d’humidité et démarre automatiquement son 
  fonctionnement à moins de 60 % d’humidité. Un niveau de brume faible, 
  moyen ou élevé sera activé automatiquement en fonction de l’humidité ambiante.
· NE PAS égoutter directement l’huile essentielle dans le réservoir d’eau.
· NE LAISSEZ PAS l’eau pénétrer dans le tube de brume pour éviter 
  d’endommager cet appareil.
· La torsion de la buse permet d’ajuster la direction de la brume.
· Le niveau de brumisation moyen est activé par défaut lorsque l’appareil 
  est rallumé après une coupure de courant.

Affichage LED Méthode d'utilisation

Alarme Eau Faible Humidité/Minuteur

Mode Auto Mode Sommeil

Brumisation  
 (FAIBLE/MOYEN/ÉLEVÉ)

Branchez l’humidificateur à une source 
d’alimentation et il passera en mode 
veille. L’affichage LED et la veilleuse 
s’allumeront 2 secondes et 
s’éteindront.

· Remplir l’eau 
Retirez le couvercle, et remplissez d'eau 
sans dépasser le tube de brumisation.

· Ajouter l’huile essentielle
1.  Appuyez sur le tiroir d'huile essentielle 
     pour le faire sortir.
2. Faites couler un peu d'huile essentielle 
     sur le tampon aromatique.
3. Repoussez le tiroir d'huile essentielle 
     jusqu'à ce qu'il soit bien verrouillé en place.
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Fonctions supplémentaires TIRER LE MEILLEUR PARTI DE L'HUMIDIFICATEUR

Fonction Mémoire

L'humidificateur est conçu avec une fonction de mémoire de mise 
hors tension. En l'absence de coupure de courant, il se souviendra 
de vos derniers réglages (à l'exception du réglage de la minuterie 
et de la veilleuse) lorsque vous le rallumerez.

Protection retrait de réservoir

L'humidificateur s'arrête automatiquement si le réservoir 
est soulevé. Après l'avoir remis en place, il recommence 
à fonctionner.

Protection niveau d’eau faible

 L'humidificateur s'arrête automatiquement en cas de manque 
 d'eau. Une fois rempli, il recommence à fonctionner.

36 Humidifier 37Humidifier

Astuce: Fermer les portes et les fenêtres permet d'atteindre le taux d'humidité idéal de 65%.



NETTOYAGE ET 
ENTRETIEN

03

· Avant le nettoyage, éteignez l'humidificateur et débranchez-le.
· Ne pas laisser d’eau éclabousser l’entrée d’air

· Retirez le réservoir d'eau et son 
  couvercle pour le rincer sous 
  l'eau du robinet. 
· Versez un peu de vinaigre blanc 
  ou d'eau citronnée dans le 
  réservoir et laissez reposer 
  pendant environ 15 minutes, 
  puis détartrez avec une brosse 
  douce.

· Essuyez avec un chiffon propre 
  et doux ou une serviette en 
  papier.
· Rangez dans un endroit frais et 
  sec lorsque vous ne l'utilisez pas 
  pendant une longue période.
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QADÉPANNAGE

04

L'humidificateur ne fonctionne pas.

Il n'y a pas d'humidification 
de l'air.

Il y a des dépôts blancs dans
le réservoir d'eau.

· Cet appareil s'arrête automatiquement si 
  l'eau est insuffisante.
· Le réservoir d'eau n'est pas bien assemblé.
· Lorsque le réglage automatique de la 
  brume est activé, cet appareil passe en 
  mode veille à 65 % d'humidité.

· L'entrée et la sortie d'air sont bloquées.
· L'eau du réservoir est presque épuisée.
· Votre pièce est peut-être trop aérée. Fermez 
  les portes et les fenêtres.

Il s'agit de calcaire. Vous devez détartrer cet 
appareil régulièrement. L'utilisation d'eau 
purifiée ou distillée peut aider à prévenir la 
formation de tartre. 

La brume produit une odeur 
désagréable. 

· Changez l'eau régulièrement pour éviter 
  l'accumulation d'eau sale.  
· Nettoyez cet appareil, et laissez-le dans un 
  endroit ombragé et frais pendant 12 heures 
  avec le couvercle détaché.

Le mode automatique n'est
pas disponible. 

De l'eau a pénétré dans le capteur. Dans ce 
cas, le niveau de brume moyen sera activé 
automatiquement. 2 à 8 heures plus tard, le 
mode automatique sera disponible. Si ce n'est 
pas le cas, débranchez l'appareil et contactez 
le service clientèle de Paris Rhône. 
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UTILIZZARE 
L’UMIDIFICATORE

02

44 Humidifier

Contenuto della Confezione
· 1 Umidificatore Ultrasonico a Vapore Freddo a Riempimento dell’alto
· 3 Tamponi per Profumo (1 preinstallato)
· 3 Spugne Antipolvere (1 preinstallata)
· 1 Manuale Utente

Schema del Prodotto

Uscita dell’Aria

Pannello 
di Controllo

Galleggiante

Atomizzatore

Tubo del Vapore

Ugello

Cavo di 
Alimentazione

Display LED

Serbatoio 
dell’Acqua

Coperchio 
del Serbatoio

Riserva dell’Acqua

Ingresso 
dell’Aria/
Carrello Olio 
Essenziale
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Display LEDPannello di Controllo

ACCENSIONE / 
SPEGNIMENTO
Premere per 
Accen-
dere/Spegnere.

Regolazione 
Livello Vapore

Premere per 
selezionare i 
livelli 
basso/medio/
alto. 

Impostazioni 
Timer 

Premere per 
passare in 
rassegna 1h→2h
→…12h→
Cancella 
Impostaz. Timer

Modalità Sonno

Premere per 
attivare/disatti-
vare la modalità 
sonno.

Luce Notturna

· Premere per 
accendere/speg-
nere la luce 
notturna.
· Premere a lungo 
per regolare la 
luminosità.

Modalità 
Automatica

Premere per 
abilitare/disabili-
tare la modalità 
automatica.

Allarme acqua bassa Umidità/Timer

Modalità Automaticaa Modalità Sonno

Livello Vapore
  (BASSO/MEDIO/ALTO)

Nota: Il display LED e la luce notturna saranno spente in modalità 
sonno. Premere qualsiasi pulsante per accendere il display. 
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2.1.

· Quando la modalità AUTO è attivata, il dispositivo entrerà automaticamente 
  in modalità standby al raggiungimento di un livello di umidità pari al 65% e 
  riprenderà a funzionare se il livello di umidità scende sotto il 60%. I livelli di 
  vapore basso, medio o alto saranno attivati automaticamente in base 
  all’umidità ambientale.
· NON versare direttamente olio essenziale nel serbatoio dell’acqua.
· NON far entrare acqua nel tubo del vapore per evitare danni all’apparecchio.
· Girare l’ugello può modificare la direzione del vapore.
· Il livello di vapore medio sarà attivato per default quando il dispositivo 
  viene acceso nuovamente dopo un’interruzione dell’alimentazione.

Per Iniziare Funzioni Aggiuntive

Collegare questo umidificatore ad una 
fonte di alimentazione. L’umidificatore 
entrerà in modalità standby. Il display 
LED e la luce notturna si illumineranno 
per 2 secondi e poi si spegneranno.

· Riempire d’Acqua
Rimuovere il coperchio e riempire d’acqua 
il serbatoio senza superare il tubo per il 
vapore.

· Aggiungere Olio Essenziale
1. Premere il cassetto per l’olio essenziale 
     per farlo uscire.
2. Versare alcune gocce di olio essenziale 
    sul tampone per profumo.
3. Reinserire il cassetto per l’olio essenziale 
     assicurandosi che sia correttamente 
     posizionato.

Funzione Memoria

L’umidificatore è stato progettato con la funzione di memoria allo 
spegnimento. Se non viene staccato dalla presa elettrica, il dispositivo
ricorderà l’ultima impostazione (tranne che le impostazioni del time 
e della luce notturna) quando verrà riacceso. 

Protezione dal Sollevamento del Serbatoio

L’umidificatore si spegnerà automaticamente nel caso in cui il 
serbatoio venga sollevato. Dopo averlo riposizionato, l’umidificatore
riprenderà a funzionare.

Protezione Acqua Bassa

L’umidificatore si spegnerà automaticamente qualora l’acqua 
fosse insufficiente. Dopo aver rifornito il serbatoio, l’umidificatore 
riprenderà a funzionare.
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PULIZIA E 
MANUTENZIONE

03

OTTENERE IL MASSIMO DALL’UMIDIFICATORE

Consiglio: Chiudere porte e finestre contribuisce al raggiungimento del livello ideale 
di umidità del 65%.
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· Prima della pulizia, spegnere l’umidificatore e scollegarlo dalla presa di corrente.
· Non far entrare schizzi d’acqua nella presa dell’aria.

GUIDA ALLA 
RISOLUZIONE DEI 
PROBLEMI

04· Rimuovere il serbatoio 
  dell’acqua e il relativo coperchio 
  per risciacquarli sotto acqua 
  corrente. 
· Aggiungere un po’ di aceto 
  bianco o succo di limone nella 
  riserva dell’acqua e lasciare 
  riposare per circa 15 minuti, poi 
  disincrostare con un pennello 
  soffice.

· Asciugare con un panno pulito e 
  soffice o con un tovagliolo di 
  carta.
· Riporre in un luogo fresco e 
  asciutto se non utilizzato per un 
  lungo periodo di tempo.
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L’umidificatore non funziona.

L’aria non viene umidificata.

Ci sono depositi bianchi nella 
riserva dell’acqua.

· Questo dispositivo si spegne automatica
  mente se il livello dell’acqua è insufficiente.
· Il serbatoio dell’acqua non è assemblato 
  correttamente.
· Quando la regolazione automatica del 
  vapore è attivata, il dispositivo entra in 
  modalità standby al raggiungimento del 
  65% di umidità.

·  L’ingresso/uscita dell’aria sono bloccati.
·  L’acqua nella riserva dell’acqua è quasi finita.
·  La stanza può essere troppo ventilata. 
  Chiudere porte e finestre.

Si tratta di incrostazioni. È necessario 
disincrostare regolarmente il dispositivo. 
L’utilizzo di acqua purificata o distillata può 
aiutare a prevenire la formazione di 
incrostazioni. 

Il vapore produce un odore 
sgradevole. 

· Cambiare regolarmente l’acqua per evitare 
  l’accumulo di acqua sporca.  
· Pulire il dispositivo e lasciarlo in un luogo 
  fresco e ombreggiato per 12 ore con il 
  coperchio staccato.

La modalità automatica 
non è disponibile. 

È entrata dell’acqua nel sensore. In questo 
caso, viene attivato automaticamente il livello 
medio di vapore. Dopo 2-8 ore, la modalità 
automatica tornerà ad essere disponibile. 
Diversamente, scollegare il dispositivo e 
contattare il Servizio Clienti.
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CONOCIENDO SU 
HUMIDIFICADOR

01

Contenido del Paquete 
· 1 x Humidificador Ultrasónico para Neblina Fría con Relleno Superior 
· 3 x Almohadilla aromática (1 preinstalado)
· 3 x Esponja a Prueba de Polvo (1 preinstalada)
· 1 x Manual de Usuario

Diagrama de producto

Salida de Aire

Panel de Control

Flotador de Agua

Atomizador

Tubo de Neblina

Boquilla

Cable de 
Alimentación

Pantalla LED

Tanque de Agua

Cubierta del Tanque

Depósito de Agua

Entrada de 
aire/Bandeja 
de Aceite 
Esencial
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USO DEL 
HUMIDIFICADOR

02

Panel de Control

Encender/
Apagar

Presione para 
encender/ 
apagar.

Ajuste del Nivel 
de Neblina

Presione para 
seleccionar el 
nivel de neblina 
bajo / medio / 
alto.

Réglage de 
minuteur

Presione para 
recorrer 1h→2h
→... 12h→
Cancerlar Función 
del Temporizador.

Modo de 
Suspensión

Presione para 
entrar / salir del 
modo de 
suspensión.

Luz nocturna

Presione para 
encender / 
apagar la luz 
nocturna.

Modo 
automático

Presione para 
activar / 
desactivar el 
modo 
automático. 

Nota: La pantalla LED y la luz nocturna estarán apagadas en modo 
de suspensión. Presione cualquier botón para iluminar la pantalla.
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2.1.

· Cuando se activa el modo AUTO, el aparato entrará automáticamente en 
  modo de suspensión al 65% de humedad y comenzará a trabajar 
  automáticamente a menos del 60% de humedad. El nivel de neblina bajo, 
  medio o alto se activará automáticamente en función de la humedad ambiental.
· NO gotee directamente el aceite esencial en el tanque de agua.
· NO deje que el agua entre en el tubo de neblina para evitar dañar el 
  humidificador.
· Girar la boquilla puede ajustar la dirección de la neblina.
· El nivel de neblina media se activará de forma predeterminada cuando este 
  dispositivo se encienda de nuevo después de una interrupción a la fuente 
  eléctrica.

Pantalla LED Guía de inicio

Alarma de Bajo 
Nivel de Agua 

Humedad/
Temporizador

Modo Automático Modo de Suspensión

Nivel de Neblina
  (BAJO/MEDIO/ALTO)

Conecte el humidificador una fuente 
de alimentación, se iniciará en modo 
de suspensión. La pantalla LED y la luz 
nocturna estarán encendidas durante 
2 segundos y luego se apagaran. 

· Rellenar de Agua
Retire la tapa y rellene de agua sin 
excederse del tubo de neblina.

· Adición de Aceite Esencial
1. Presione la bandeja de aceites esenciales 
     para que salga.
2. Gotee un poco de aceite esencial en la 
     almohadilla aromática
3. Empuje hacia atrás la bandeja de aceites 
     esenciales hasta que esté bien fijada en 
     su lugar.
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Funciones Adicionales OBTENER EL MÁXIMO DE SU HUMIDIFICADOR

Función de Memoria

El humidificador está diseñado con función de memoria. 
Sin interrupción de energía, recordará su última configuración
(excepto la configuración del temporizador y la luz nocturna) una 
vez que encienda el dispositivo nuevamente.

Protección de Elevación del Tanque

El humidificador se apagará automáticamente en caso de que el
tanque se levante. Después de volver a colocarlo, 
reiniciará su operación.

Baja Protección Contra Bajo Nivel de Agua

El humidificador se apagará automáticamente si tiene una
insuficiencia de agua. Después de rellenar el dispositivo 
reiniciará su operación.
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Notas: Cerrar puertas y ventanas ayuda a alcanzar la humedad ideal del 65%.



LIMPIEZA Y
MANTENIMIENTO

03

· Antes de limpiar, apague el humidificador y desconéctelo.
· No deje que el agua salpique en la salida de aire.

· Retire el tanque de agua y su 
  cubierta para enjuagar bajo el 
  agua del grifo. 
· Agregue un poco de vinagre 
  blanco o agua de limón en el 
  reservorio y deje reposar    
  durante unos 15 minutos, luego 
  proceda a desincrustar con una 
  brocha suave.

· Seque con un paño limpio y 
  suave o una toalla de papel.
· Guárdelo en un lugar fresco y     
  seco cuando no esté en uso 
  durante mucho tiempo.
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QASOLUCIÓN DE 
PROBLEMAS

04

El humidificador no funciona.

No hay humidificación del aire.

Hay algunos depósitos blancos 
en el tanque de agua.

· Este aparato se apagará automáticamente 
  si el nivel de agua es insuficiente.
· El tanque de agua no está bien montado.
· Cuando se activa el ajuste automático de 
  neblina, este dispositivo entrará en modo 
  de espera al 65% de humedad.

· La entrada/salida de aire está bloqueada.
· El agua en el depósito de agua está casi   
  agotada.
· Es posible que su habitación tenga 
  demasiada ventilación. Cierre puertas y 
  ventanas.

Son escalas. Debe limpiar este dispositivo con 
regularidad. El uso de agua purificada o 
destilada puede ayudar a prevenir la 
formación de escamas. 

La neblina produce un olor 
desagradable. 

· Cambie el agua regularmente para evitar la 
  acumulación de agua sucia.  
· Limpie este aparato y déjelo en un lugar 
  sombreado y fresco durante 12 horas con la 
  cubierta separada.

El modo automático no 
está disponible. 

Agua ha entrado en el sensor. En este caso, el 
nivel de neblina media se activará automática-
mente. 2-8 horas más tarde, el modo 
automático estará disponible. De lo contrario, 
desconecte aparato y póngase en contacto 
con el Servicio de Atención al Cliente de Paris 
Rhône.  
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加湿器を使う
02

70 Humidifier

パッケージ内容
· 1 x トップフィル超音波クールミスト加湿器
· 3 x アロマパッド (1装着済)
· 3 x 防塵スポンジ (1装着済)
· 1 x ユーザーマニュアル

製品図

排気口

コントロー
ルパネル

フローター

アトマイザー

ミストチューブ

ノズル

電源コード
LEDディスプレイ

ウォータータンク

タンクカバー

貯水槽

吸気口/エッ
センシャル
オイルトレイ
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LED ディスプレイコントロールパネル

電源オン/オフ

タップして電源
をオン/オフし
ます。

ミストレベル
調整

タップするとミ
ストレベル（低
中高）の変更が
できます。 

タイマー設定

タップすると1h
→2h→…12h→
キャンセルと設
定内容を順に選
択できます。

スリープモード
タップすると
スリープモー
ドの開始・終
了ができます。

夜間ライト
タップすると夜
間ライトをオン
/オフできます。
長押しして明る
さ調整をします。

オートモード
タップするとオ
ートモードの開
始・終了ができ
ます。

給水アラーム 湿度/タイマー

オートモード スリープモード

ミストレベル
 (低/中/高)

注意:  LEDディスプレイと夜間ライトはスリープモードでは消灯しま
す。ディスプレイを点灯するには、どれでも良いのでボタンを押して
ください。
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2.1.

· オートモードが有効の際、湿度65%に達すると機器はスタンバイモー
 ドに入り、湿度60%を下回るとオートモードが作動します。環境の湿度
  に応じて、ミストレベル低中高の３段階が自動で変更されます。
· エッセンシャルオイルを直接ウォータータンクに入れないでください。
· ミストチューブに水が入らないようにしてください。機器の故障原因
  となります。
· ノズルを曲げてミストの方向を調整してください。
· 電源を再起動した場合、デフォルトのミストレベル「中」で作動します。

はじめに 追加機能

加湿器を電源に接続するとスタンバイ
モードに入り、LEDディスプレイと夜
間ライトが２秒間点灯し消えます。

· 給水する
カバーを取り外し、ミストチューブを超え
ないよう給水します。

· エッセンシャルオイルを追加する
1. エッセンシャルオイルトレイを押して
    取り出します。
2. アロマシートに数滴オイルをたらします。
3. オイルトレイを所定の位置にセットし押
    し戻します。

メモリー機能
この加湿器には電源オフ時のメモリー機能が搭載されています。
電源ケーブルが接続されている場合、再度電源をオンにすると、
最後に使用した際の設定（タイマー設定と夜間ライトは除く）
を記憶し再現します。 

タンクリフトアップ保護機能
タンクが持ち上げられると加湿器は自動的に止まります。タンク
を戻されると自動的に再度作動します。

空焚き防止機能
タンクに水不足している場合、加湿器は自動的に止まります。
給水されると自動的に再度作動します。
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クリーニングとメン
テナンス

03

加湿器の効率的な利用方法

ヒント:ドアや窓を閉めると、理想的な湿度65%に達してご利用いただけます。
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A
· クリーニングを行う前に、電源オフにして電源コードを外してください。
· 空気口に水を入れないでください。

トラブルシュー
ティング

04· ウォータータンクとカバーを外
  し、水道水で洗い流します。 
· 貯水槽にホワイトビネガーまた
   はレモンを入れた水を入れ、15
   分間つけ置くと、水垢が柔らか
   くなるので、ソフトブラシで取
   り除きます。

· 綺麗な柔らかい布またはティッ
  シュで拭き取ります。
· 長期利用しない場合は、湿度の
  低い涼しい場所で保管ください。
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WARRANTY
Thanks for choosing Paris Rhône Humidifier. 
This product is covered with Paris Rhône product and labor warranty 

for 12 months from the date of its original purchase.

The warranty will not apply in cases of: 
- Misuse, dismantling, or repairs performed by unauthorized  

  personnel. 

- Any appliance that has been tampered with or used for commercial 

  purpose. 

- Use of force, natural hazards, damage caused by external influences. 

- Damage caused by non-observance of the User Manual, e.g. 

  connection to an unsuitable mains supply or non-compliance with 

  the instructions. 

- Partially or completely dismantled appliances. 

- Defects caused by or resulting from damages from shipping or  

  alteration to the product or any of its parts that have been performed 

  by unauthorized personnel. 

We can only provide after-sales service for 

products that are sold by Paris Rhône or 

Paris Rhône authorized retailers and distributors. 

If you have purchased your appliance from a 

different place, please contact your seller for 

return and warranty issues.

※Please have your invoice and order ID 
    ready before contacting Customer Support.

QA
加湿器が作動しません。

空気の加湿がされません。

貯水槽に白い堆積物があります。

· 水が不足していると作動しません。
· ウォータータンクがきちんと設置されていな
  い可能性があります。
· オートモードが作動していると、湿度65%に達
  すると自動的に止まります。

· 吸気口/排気口が塞がれている可能性があります。
· 貯水槽の水が不足している可能性があります。
· ご利用いただいているお部屋の通気が良く、加 
  湿されない場合があります。部屋のドアや窓を
  閉めてください。

水垢です。本製品は定期的に水垢の掃除が必要
です。純水や蒸留水を利用すると水垢を防げます。 

ミストから異臭がします。 · 水を定期的に取り替え、汚水で利用しないでく
  ださい。 
· 製品の掃除を行い、カバーをかけて日陰の涼し
  い場所に12時間放置してください。

オートモードが利用できません。 センサーに水が入った可能性があります。この場
合、ミストレベル「中」が自動作動します。2～8時
間後にオートモードが利用できるようになります。
もしその後も利用できない場合は、電源コードを
抜き、Paris Rhône カスタマーサポートへご連絡
ください。
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WEEE Compliance
Correct Disposal of This Product (Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment)

(Applicable in countries with separate collection systems)

This marking on the product, accessories or literature indicates that the product and its 

electronic accessories should not be disposed of with other household waste at the end of 

their working life. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from 

uncontrolled waste disposal, please separate these items from other types of waste and 

recycle them responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. Household 

users should contact either the retailer where they purchased this product, or their local 

government office, for details of where and how they can take these items for environmentally 

safe recycling. Business users should contact their supplier and check the terms and conditions 

of the purchase contract. This product and its electronic accessories should not be mixed with 

other commercial wastes for disposal.
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